
Committee Agenda   

1 

 
 
Cabinet 
Monday, 24th October, 2005 
 
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Room: Council Chamber 
  
Time: 7.00 pm 
  
Committee Secretary: Adrian Hendry (Research and Democratic Services) 

Email: ahendry@eppingforestdc.gov.uk Tel:01992 564246 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors J Knapman (Leader) (Chairman), S Barnes (Deputy Leader) (Vice-Chairman), 
R Glozier, M Heavens, D Jacobs, S Metcalfe, Mrs C Pond, D Spinks and C Whitbread 
 
 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING THE COUNCIL HAS AGREED 
REVISED PROCEDURES FOR THE OPERATION OF CABINET MEETINGS.  BUSINESS 

NOT CONCLUDED BY 10.00 P.M. WILL, AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN, 
STAND REFERRED TO THE NEXT MEETING OR WILL BE VOTED UPON WITHOUT 

DEBATE 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

  (Head of Research and Democratic Services) To declare interests in any item on 
this agenda. 
 

 3. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs 6 
and 25 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary 
agenda of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
 
In accordance with Operational Standing Order 6 (non-executive bodies), any item 
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Committee 
concerned and the Chairman of that Committee. Two weeks’ notice of non-urgent 
items is required. 
 

 



Cabinet  24 October 2005 
 

2 

 4. LOCAL PLAN ALTERATIONS REDEPOSIT  (Pages 5 - 180) 
 

  (Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder) To consider the attached 
report  (C/064/2005-06). 
 
 

 5. RESTRUCTURE OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  
(Pages 181 - 202) 

 
  (Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder/Finance and Perfo
[...]
ober 2005 
 

3 

information (as defined in Rule 10) and in respect of executive reports, the 
advice of any political advisor. 

 
Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer 
responsible for the item. 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

Report to the Cabinet & Full Council 
 
Report reference: C/ 064 /2005-06 
Dates of meetings: 
Extraordinary Cabinet – 24 October 2005 
Extraordinary Full Council – 27 October 2005 
 
Portfolio:  Planning and Economic Development 
 
Subject:  Local Plan Alterations Redeposit 
 
Officer contact for further information:  Ian White (01992 56 4066) 
Committee Secretary: Adrian Hendry (01992 56 4246) 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) To agree officers’ responses to the representations made on the Redeposit; 
 
(2) To agree that the Alterations should proceed to Public Inquiry (programmed for 

late February 2006); 
 
(3) To authorise the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic Development to 

take decisions on subsequent changes to policies and text, prior to the 
commencement of the Inquiry, following further negotiation with objectors (as 
explained in para 3.5 of the report); and 

 
(4) To authorise the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic Development to  

adopt the Local Plan Alterations following receipt of the binding Inspector’s 
Report in the particular circumstances described in para 5.3 of the report.  

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Government has indicated on many occasions that development of land is best 

regulated under a plan-led system.  It is therefore incumbent upon the Council to keep 
the Local Plan as up-to-date as possible, particularly in the current circumstances 
when the development planning system is being significantly changed (by the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004), and the possibility of a ‘policy vacuum’ 
is emerging (see para 4.4 of the report). 

 
1.2 The current Local Plan was adopted in January 1998.  This means, because of all the 

procedures that had to be followed in its preparation, that much of the information it 
contains is based on conditions that applied in the early 1990s.  Since 1998, much 
Government policy has been updated, the Replacement Essex Structure Plan was 
adopted in April 2001, and the Council’s Housing Needs Survey (2003) identified 
significant problems with the provision of affordable housing. 

 
1.3 Experience of policy implementation, particularly through appeal decisions, suggested 

that some policies either needed reconsideration or at least fine tuning, and some 
new policies were needed.  In agreeing to review the Plan, the former Development 
Committee recommended in 2000 that the Alterations should focus on those matters 
which are essential.  

 
1.4 The aims of the Alterations have therefore been to: 
 

(a) focus resources on matters which are essential and would have a most useful 
outcome for the future of the district; 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 2

 
(b) to be as cost effective as possible, making the best use of limited resources. 

 
1.5 Some other local authorities chose to completely review their Local Plan and prepare 

a new one. Altering the Local Plan, as this Council decided to do, is the most efficient 
and effective choice – and the recent changes to the planning system confirm this 
was the correct route to follow. 

 
2. The Content of the Alterations 
 
2.1 Development Committee recommended in 2000 that a more comprehensive account 

of the whole sustainability agenda was needed, guided particularly by PPG3:  
Housing (2000) (and subsequently reinforced by PPG13:  Transport (2001)).  This 
includes developing more detailed policies for the use of land in urban areas, 
encouraging a sequential approach to development and making provision for more 
sustainable travel patterns. Other issues agreed for inclusion by the Executive 
Committee in 2002 included (i) a review of Policy E13 (glasshouses) – mainly as a 
result of Inspectors’ comments at appeals; (ii) updating relevant policies to take 
account of PPG25: Development and Flood Risk (2001); (iii) reviewing the provision 
for affordable housing (now given greater emphasis by the Council’s Housing Needs 
Survey (2003));  (iv) assessing the protection that can be given to community facilities 
as a result of on-going concern about their loss to, mainly, housing and especially in 
villages;  and (v) a more general review of Green Belt policies, including rural 
diversification, following on from the Rural White Paper (2000) and a number of 
appeal decisions.  Government policy in PPS7:  Sustainable Development in Rural 
Areas (2004) added to the need for changes to the Green Belt chapter. 

 
2.2 A conscious decision was taken by the Council not to include a review of Green Belt 

boundaries, or the allocation of new housing and employment land (although these 
were originally intended to be included in a second set of Alterations).  The East of 
England Plan (EEP), now due for adoption in 2007, will set new housing and 
employment targets for the district up to 2021.  It would be premature to start 
allocating sites when the final totals are not yet known, nor how location specific the 
recommendations of the EEP will be.  (This approach is supported by GO East, and 
council officers have been in regular contact with staff at the regional office to ensure 
that this remains the case.  This is also apparent in GO-East’s approval in March of 
the Local Development Scheme.) 

 
2.3 However, a significant number of representations on the Alterations have questioned 

this approach, particularly the lack of new housing land allocations, but these have 
not been accepted as objections because they address issues which Members had 
agreed should not be included in the Alterations.  It is worth noting that the housing 
target of the Structure Plan was exceeded in this district by April 2003, eight years 
ahead of schedule.  Permission for housing still continues to be granted on windfall 
sites where this use satisfies all other relevant Plan policies. 

 
2.4 Several representations have been made about other text and policies which are not 

being changed from the Adopted Plan version.  These have also not been accepted 
as ‘duly made’ representations because they do not address the subject matter of the 
Alterations. 

 
2.5 Summaries of representations on the redeposit and of officers’ responses are shown 

in Annex B. These replies have been agreed by the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Economic Development, but officers will give an oral update at the meeting if there 
have been further negotiations and changes. 

 
3. Progress of the Alterations 
 
3.1 Production of the Alterations initially followed the guidance in PPG12:  Development 

Page 6



 3

Plans (1999).  A Key Issues document was issued for public consultation in 
December 2003.  The First Deposit was published in June 2004 (over 800 responses 
received), and the Redeposit in July 2005 (over 500 responses received).  Under the 
‘old’ local plans system a ‘modifications’ stage was possible after the Public Inquiry, 
depending on the authority’s response to the Inspector’s report.  The new 
development planning system being introduced by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 (see below) does away with the modifications stage – in future all 
Public Inquiry reports will be binding on the local authority. 

 
3.2 The removal of this stage applies to the Alterations as a result of Transitional 

Arrangements which now apply to those plans which will be adopted after the 2004 
Act came into effect.  The Binding Inspector’s Report is a key part of the 2004 Act, 
designed to speed up the process of producing local plans. The Transitional 
Arrangements also changed the consultation process which the Alterations have 
undergone.  The entire Alterations had to be re-deposited so that comments could be 
made on any part of the document – i.e. all the content of the First Deposit (where 
there was a change from the Adopted Plan), and the changes to the Alterations 
arising from consultation on the First Deposit.  The appendices to this report 
summarise the representations received on the Redeposit and officers’ responses to 
the comments – they are arranged by chapter of the Redeposit document.  

 
3.3 PPS12: Local Development Frameworks (2004) – which has now replaced PPG12 - 

advises that authorities should no longer prepare pre-Inquiry changes. GO-East, after 
discussions with the Planning Inspectorate, has agreed that the Council can prepare 
a list of proposed ‘minor’ changes in an attempt to address some of the points which 
have arisen in the Redeposit consultation.  This list will be sent to the Inspector before 
the Inquiry and he will decide whether the proposed change is sufficiently minor (a) 
not to justify further consultation or (b) that it does not need to be considered in public 
at the Inquiry.  This will determine if these changes can be made prior to the Inquiry. If 
they can, officers would then approach those who made the representations to try and 
agree that the proposed change meets their concerns and therefore the original 
representation can be withdrawn.  The intention behind this is to reduce the number 
of representations that will need consideration at the Public Inquiry, and therefore to 
save some time.  

 
3.4 Where the Inspector determines that any of the ‘minor’ changes do need to be 

considered in public, officers will take no further action on these now, but will present 
the case for change at the Inquiry.  Members’ consideration of the proposed changes 
in the appendices to this report is therefore crucial now.  The text in the appendices 
will form the basis of discussions with objectors about withdrawing their objections 
before the Inquiry, and the basis of the Council’s case for matters that do go to the 
Inquiry.  

 
3.5 Recommendation (c) of th
[...]
y, in 
presenting the Council’s case at a Public Inquiry (currently programmed to commence on 21 
February 2006). 
 
Options considered and rejected: To abandon the Alterations and move immediately to 
preparing Local Development Documents under the Local Development Framework (LDF). 
This could leave the Council open to legal challenge, and would certainly weaken the 
Council’s case in dealing with applications and at appeals. There are likely to be applications 
for major residential development in the near future, as a result of the proposals in the Draft 
East of England Plan. These could be submitted before formal adoption of the East of 
England Plan, and almost certainly well before any new policies could be adopted under the 
LDF. Many Adopted Local Plan policies would now not be particularly effective in dealing with 
such applications (and policies in the Replacement Structure Plan may be lost before then). 
 
Consultation undertaken:  Key Issues, First Deposit, Redeposit, and then numerous 
respondents to the Redeposit where officers felt that negotiation could result in withdrawal of 
objections. GO-East and the Planning Inspectorate have confirmed that, within reasonable 
limits, this procedure is acceptable, even although official guidance is that no pre-Inquiry 
changes should be made. 
 
Resource implications: As described in the report and in ‘Budget provision’ and ‘Personnel’ 
below. 
 
Budget provision: Payment for Programme Officer, Inquiry Inspector, possible legal 
representation (as outlined in the report), and some consultancy fees for the Inquiry (to 
provide background information on the glasshouse industry in general and in the Lea Valley 
in particular, and possibly to provide further information on the viability of the affordable 
housing proposals) from Local Plan DDF budget. Otherwise from existing CSB resources. 
 
Personnel: Mainly from existing resources, although Programme Officer will be employed 
until after the end of the Inquir
[...]
lage Scheme similar to those 
mentioned for Waltham Abbey & Ongar. 
Officer Response 
The production of Village Design Statements by community groups is supported. However, 
changes in the Planning system and a lack of resources in Forward Planning have meant that it is 
not possible at present to adopt the Village Design Statement as a Supplementary Planning 
Document. 
Officer Recommendation 
No change 
Member Decision 
 

 

Policy/ Par All Respondent Reference 0237 / London Borough of Waltham 
Forest 

Representation 00174R Agent Reference - 
Representation 
No comments to make on the Redeposit. 
Officer Response 
None necessary 
Officer Recommendation 
No change 
Member Decision 
 

 
Policy/ Par All Respondent Reference 0343 / Braintree District Council 
Representation 00033R Agent Reference - 
Representation 
No comments to make on the Redeposit. 
Officer Response 
None necessary 
Officer Recommendation 
No change 
Member Decision 
 

 
Policy/ Par All Respondent Reference 0169 / The Countryside Agency 
Representation 00034R Agent Reference - 
Representation 
No comments to make on the Redeposit. 
Officer Response 
None necessary 
Officer Recommendation 
No change 
Member Decision 
 

 

Page 180



Report to the Extraordinary Cabinet 
 
Report reference: C/063/2005-06 
Date of meeting: 24 October 2005 
 
Portfolios:  
Planning and Economic Development. 
Finance and Performance Management. 
 
Subjects: 
Restructure of Planning & Economic Development Services. 
 
Officer contact for further information: John de Wilton Preston (01992 564111) 
Committee Secretary: A Hendry, (01992 56 4246) 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
1. That the new structure for Planning & Economic Development Services be 
agreed. 
 
2. That, a report be submitted to the Council recommending that the additional 
costs generated by the new structure be funded: 
 

(a) in the current year in the sum of up to £19,500 from savings in the 
Planning and Economic Development staffing budgets; 

(b) in future years in the sum of up to £96,000 (offset by £18,000 per annum 
from the Building Control ring fenced account) as an increase in the 
salary budget 

(c) for the purposes of recommendation 2 (b) above, the normal process for 
approval of CSB growth items as part of the draft budget for 2006/2007 
and future years be waived and this additional expenditure be confirmed 
at this meeting and included in the 2006/2007 budget as a committed 
item. 

 
3. That a detailed proposal is requested from TerraQuest to undertake further 

process mapping exercises in the last quarter of this Financial Year.   
 

Report: (Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic Development) 
 
1. Senior Management Review 2003 required a review of Planning Services; in 
particular the movement of Estates out of the Service area, and the arrival of Economic 
Development back to the Service area are both important. 
 
2. However, this is more of an opportunity to consider strengths and weaknesses 
including those to which Members have drawn attention. This report follows extensive 
dialogue with Portfolio Holders (including Councillor Metcalfe) Joint Chief Executives, Human 
Resources, GMB, Unison and staff at all levels within the Service area. 
 
Issues 
 
3. This report will consider problems that exist with the existing structure; many of which 
underscore concerns about performance.  It will propose and explain key attributes of a new 
structure as one of the solutions, and it will set out expected outcomes.  It will explain the 
costs envisaged, and how these are to be funded. This report deals firstly with the 
administrative arrangements.  The professional arrangements are dealt with secondly. 
 
4. The existing structure of the service at March 2005 is described in the family tree at 

Agenda Item 5

Page 181



appendix 1. 
 
5. It will be seen from that family tree that the administrative staff operate in small 
disparate cells; there is no clear management or supervisory hierarchy, no clear career 
structure, nor are there clear abilities to provide cover for one another, whether that is to 
answer telephones, or cover leave or peaks of work. The staff operates on a variety of full 
time and part time hours that compounds the disadvantages. (In some instances the part 
time arrangements reflect operational need, whilst in others they reflect what budgets have 
allowed, or what we were able to recruit. Whilst for individuals those arrangements have 
worked well, or it has been better to have part time rather than no full time post being 
occupied, the total combination lacks clarity at least) 
 
6. The staff historically sit in separate areas from one another, and have had poor or 
limited Information and Communication Technology (ICT) systems.  Members will probably 
recall that investments are being made to reorganize accommodation to bring teams 
together, and that implementation of a major new ICT system is well underway. This report is 
thus one element of several approaches that are taking place, or are proposed to make 
changes for the better. A separate report will consider the steps necessary to move 
Development Control best value performance indicators into the upper quartile. 
 
7. The structure is also being overtaken by events ranging from the departure of staff 
who were in Estates who dealt with accounts and invoices, and the retirement of the Office 
Manager; these each call for positive actions. 
 
The Administration Restructure 
 
8. Attached at appendix 2 is the proposed new structure, and which deliberately shows 
the following attributes; 

• Most staff will be in a joint administrative team, with a clear hierarchy under one 
manager, and this will set supervisory responsibility, allow improved performance 
management and aid cover arrangements. The joint admin team is intended to sit in 
one area between the building control professional team and the development control 
professional team. The joint tea

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
CABINET MINUTES 

 
Committee: Cabinet Date: 24 October 2005  
    
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping Time: 7.00  - 9.56 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 

J Knapman (Chairman), R Glozier, M Heavens, D Jacobs, S Metcalfe, 
Mrs C Pond, D Spinks and C Whitbread 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
Councillors D Bateman, Mrs D Borton, Mrs P Brooks, Mrs D Collins, 
Mrs A Grigg, Mrs A Haigh, J Hart, F Maclaine, R Morgan, B Sandler, 
B Scrutton, Mrs P Smith, Mrs J H Whitehouse, J M Whitehouse and K Wright  

  
Apologies: Councillors S Barnes 
  
Officers 
Present: 

P Haywood (Joint Chief Executive), J Scott (Joint Chief Executive), J Preston 
(Head of Planning and Economic Development), Ian White (Senior Planning 
Officer), H Stamp (Principal Planning Officer), A Wintle (Planning Officer), 
I Willett (Head of Research and Democratic Services), T Carne (Public 
Relations and Marketing Officer) and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

  
 

PUBLICATION DATE: 
 

06 December 2005 

DECISIONS TO TAKE EFFECT: 12 December 2005 
 
 
 

86. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
(a) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, the following Councillors 
declared a personal interest in item (4) (Local Plan Alterations Redeposit) of the 
agenda. The Councillors had determined that their interest was not prejudicial and 
would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the item: 
 
(i) Councillor J Whitehouse;  
 
(ii) Councillor Mrs Borton;  
 
(iii) Councillor K Wright; 
 
 
(b) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor Mrs C Pond 
declared a personal interest in item (4) (Local Plan Alterations Redeposit) of the 
agenda. The Councillor had determined that her interest was not prejudicial and 
would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the item and voting thereon. 
 
 
(c)  Mr Stamp (Principal Planning Officer) declared a personal interest in item (4) 
(Local Plan Alterations Redeposit) of the agenda, by virtue of having submitted an 
objection as a local resident to the draft document. He determined that his interest 
was not prejudicial. 
 



Cabinet  24 October 2005 

2 

 
87. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
It was noted that there was no urgent business as defined in the Council's Procedure 
Rules for consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

88. LOCAL PLAN ALTERATIONS RE-DEPOSIT  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic Development presented a report on 
the Local Plan Alterations for re-deposit. He reported that it was incumbent upon the 
Council to keep the Local Plan as up to date as possible, particularly under the 
current circumstances when the development plan system was being significantly 
changed (by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004) so as to avoid the 
possibility of a ‘policy vacuum’ emerging.  
 
The current Local Plan was adopted in January 1998.  This meant, because of all the 
procedures that had to be followed in its preparation, that much of the information it 
contains is based on conditions that applied in the early 1990s.  Since 1998, much 
Government policy had been updated, the Replacement Essex Structure Plan was 
adopted in April 2001, and the Council’s Housing Needs Survey (2003) identified 
significant problems with the provision of affordable housing. 
 
Experience of policy implementation, particularly, through appeal decisions, 
suggested that some policies either needed reconsideration or at least fine-tuning, 
and some new policies were needed.  In agreeing to review the Plan, the former 
Development Committee recommended in 2000 that the Alterations should focus on 
those matters that are essential.  
 
The aims of the Alterations had therefore been to: 
 

(a) focus resources on matters which are essential and would have a 
most useful outcome for the future of the district; and 

 
(b) to be as cost effective as possible, making the best use of limited 

resources. 
 
Some other local authorities chose to completely review their Local Plan and prepare 
a new one. Altering the Local Plan, as this Council decided to do, was the most 
efficient and effective choice. 
 
A conscious decision was taken by the Council not to include a review of Green Belt 
boundaries / or the allocation of new housing and employment land (although these 
were originally intended to be included in a second set of Alterations).  The East of 
England Plan (EEP), now due for adoption in 2007, would set new housing and 
employment targets for the district up to 2021.  It would be premature to start 
allocating sites when the final totals are not yet known, nor how location specific the 
recommendations of the EEP will be.   
 
A Key Issues document was issued for public consultation in December 2003.  The 
First Deposit was published in June 2004 (over 800 responses received), and the 
Redeposit in July 2005 (over 500 responses received).  The new development 
planning system being introduced by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 removed the modifications stage:  in future all Public Inquiry reports would be 
binding on the local authority. 
 



Cabinet  24 October 2005 

3 

GO-East, after discussions with the Planning Inspectorate, has agreed that the 
Council can prepare a list of proposed minor changes in an attempt to address some 
of the points which have arisen in the Redeposit consultation. This list will be sent to 
the inspector before the inquiry and he will decide whether the proposed change is 
sufficiently minor (a) not to justify further consultation or (b) that it does not need to 
be considered in public at the inquiry.   Where an Inspector determined that any of 
the ‘minor’ changes need to be considered in public, officers will take no further 
action on these, but will present the case for change at the Inquiry.  Members’ 
consideration of the proposed changes in the appendices to the report was therefore 
crucial.  The text in the appendices will form the basis of discussions with objectors 
about withdrawing their objections before the Inquiry, and the basis of the Council’s 
case for matters that do go to the Inquiry.  
 
The Cabinet noted that if the Council did not secure approval of this Plan their 
arguments against the East of England Plan would be that much weaker. Also, if the 
21 July 2006 deadline was not met, then legislation would require the council to wait 
(some time) to put in changes under the new regime.  
 
Each Appendix was then considered, debated and agreed in turn. Clarification was 
asked for in Appendix 6, page 101 on policy paragraph E13A, where it refers to i) and 
ii) and then to a) and b). The officer said this would be investigated and an 
explanation be given at the following Council meeting. 
 
Councillor Whitehouse asked for an amendment to recommendation (3), namely that 
if the Portfolio Holder wanted to make any subsequent changes to the working policy, 
that these should be published in the Members’ Bulletin. This was adopted.  
 
An amendment was sought to recommendation (4), which authorised the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning and Economic Development to adopt the Local Plan Alterations 
following receipt of the binding Inspector’s report. The amendment sought approval 
for the Leader of the Council to be added as a substitute authorising Portfolio Holder 
in case of the unavailability of the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio 
Holder. This was also adopted. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That a report be submitted to the Council as follows: 
 

(1) That the officers’ responses to the representations made on the 
Redeposit be agreed; 

 
(2) That the alterations be agreed, subject to the clarification at the 
Council meeting of E13A, for submission to the Public Inquiry (programmed 
for late February 2006); 

 
(3) That the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic Development be 
authorised to take decisions on subsequent changes to policies and text, prior 
to the commencement of the Inquiry, following any further negotiations with 
objectors (as explained in paragraph 3.5 of the report) and that any changes 
be reported to members in the Members’ Bulletin; and 

 
(4) That the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic Development (or 
in his absence the Leader of the Council as Substitute) be authorised to adopt 
the Local Plan Alterations following receipt of the binding Inspector’s report in 
the particular circumstances described in paragraph 5.3 of the report.  
 



Cabinet  24 October 2005 

4 

 
Reason for decision: 
 
The Cabinet was requested to make decisions on officers’ proposals for changes to 
the re-deposit (in the light of representations received as a result of the consultation 
exercise). These decisions would guide officers in further negotiations and, more 
particularly, in presenting the Council’s case at a Public Inquiry (currently 
programmed to commence on 21 February 2006). 
 
Options considered and rejected:  
 
To abandon the Alterations and move immediately to preparing Local Development 
Documents under the Local Development Framework (LDF). This option could leave 
the Council open to legal challenge, and would certainly weaken the Council’s case 
in dealing with applications and at appeals. There are likely to be applications for 
major residential development in the near future, as a result of the proposals in the 
Draft East of England Plan. These could be submitted before formal adoption of the 
East of England Plan, and almost certainly well before any new policies could be 
adopted under the LDF. Many Adopted Local Plan policies would now not be 
particularly effective in dealing with such applications (and policies in the 
Replacement Structure Plan may be lost before then). 
 
 

89. RESTRUCTURE OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic Development presented a report on 
the proposed restructuring of the Planning and Economic Development Services. To 
enable a full and frank debate on this issue the attending Planning Officers left the 
chamber, leaving the Head of Planning and Economic Development Services in 
attendance. 
 
The report considered problems with the existing structure; many of which 
underscored concerns about performance.  It proposed and explained key attributes 
of the new structure and the expected outcomes.  It explained the costs envisaged, 
and how these were to be funded. The report dealt firstly with the administrative 
arrangements, and secondly with the professional arrangements. 
 
Administrative Staff. 
 
It was noted that the administrative staff operate in small disparate cells, where there 
is no clear management or supervisory hierarchy, no clear career structure, nor clear 
opportunities for providing cover for one another, whether that is to answer 
telephones, or cover leave or peaks of work. The staff operates on a variety of full 
time and part time hours that compounds the disadvantages.  
 
The proposals could not be seen in isolation from other steps being taken to improve 
performance, in particular changes to accommodation and changes to ICT.  Indeed 
each of these supports each other. 
 
Professional Staff. 
 
Further changes to add to the professional team are dependent upon the introduction 
of the new ICT system, completion of the administration restructure, and completion 
of accommodation changes. 
 



Cabinet  24 October 2005 

5 

The meeting noted that this would not be cost neutral, to improve the service two 
more people must be put in post. The workload for Planning has been very high for 
some time now and something had to be done soon. It was agreed that Planning 
Services needed an overhaul, however the need for an immediate agreement to 
budget growth was debated at length. Some members wondered if this item for 
growth should not be put into the system in the normal way and decided upon with all 
the other financial matters by the end of the financial year. It was also debated if the 
report should firstly go to the full Overview and Scrutiny Committee and then through 
the biding process, but it was agreed that this would take time and would mean 
unacceptable delay in implementation. It was decided that the proposed restructure 
could not go ahead without the immediate approval of the CSB growth items and that 
the additional expenditure be confirmed. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the new structure for Planning & Economic Development 
Services be agreed; 

 
(2) That, a report be submitted to the Council recommending that the 
additional costs generated by the new structure be funded: 

 
(a) in the current year in the sum of up to £19,500 from savings in the 

Planning and Economic Development staffing budgets; 
(b) in future years in the sum of up to £96,000 (offset by £18,000 per 

annum from the Building Control ring fenced account) as an increase 
in the salary budget 

 
(c) for the purposes of recommendation 2 (b) above, the normal process 

for approval of CSB growth items as part of the draft budget for 
2006/2007 and future years be waived and this additional expenditure 
be confirmed at this meeting and included in the 2006/2007 budget as 
a committed item; and 

 
(3) That a detailed proposal be requested from TerraQuest to undertake 
further process mapping exercises in the last quarter of this Financial Year.   

 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The Senior Management Review in 2003 had requested a review of Planning 
Services, in particular because Estates Division had been transferred to Legal & 
Administrative Services and the Economic Development had been transferred to 
Planning Services. 
 
The report also addressed responsibilities for business processes, such as accounts 
and administrative support needed to be addressed. 
 
The proposals were designed with customers in mind but also to improve staff 
services so as to improve performance. 
 
 
Options considered and rejected: 
 
Doing nothing about the present performance issues described was not considered 
an option. 
 



Cabinet  24 October 2005 

6 

 
 

CHAIRMAN
 


